

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RONALD MCLEAN,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC03-1732

Lower Tribunal No. 2D02-1322

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

_____ /

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT
STATE OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. KRAUSS
BUREAU CHIEF -
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
TAMPA CRIMINAL APPEALS
Florida Bar No. 0238538

JOHM M. KLAWIKOFSKY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0930997
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7900
Facsimile: (813) 281-5500

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 7

ISSUE I 7

SECTION 90.404(2)(b) DOES NOT VIOLATE FUNDAMENTAL DUE
PROCESS. (As restated by Respondent).

ISSUE II 23

PETITIONER’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL WAS
NOT VIOLATED, PURSUANT TO BOOKER AND BLAKELY. (As
restated by Respondent).

ISSUE III 26

SECTION 90.404(2)(b)(1) DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EX POST
FACTO CLAUSE. (As restated by Respondent).

ISSUE IV 32

THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE’S ENACTMENT OF 90.404(2)(b) IS
NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS VIOLATIVE OF THE SEPARATION OF
POWERS. (As restated by Respondent).

ISSUE V 36

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY UTILIZING THE SECTION AT
ISSUE BEFORE IT WAS FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE FLORIDA
SUPREME COURT. (As restated by Respondent).

ISSUE VI 38

SECTION 90.404(2)(b) DOES NOT VIOLATE EQUAL
PROTECTION. (As restated by Respondent).

ISSUE VII 39

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY APPLIED SECTION 90.403. (As Restated by Respondent).

CONCLUSION..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 43

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

In Re Amendments to the Florida Evidence Code,
825 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 2002) 17, 33, 36

Audano v. State,
641 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)..... 23, 25

Barret v. State,
862 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)..... 8

Barry v. Barchi,
443 U.S. 55, 99 S. Ct. 2642, 61 L. Ed. 2d 365 (1979) 35

Blakely v. Washington,
124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004) 24

Bonvento v. Board of Public Instruction of Palm Beach
County,
194 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1967) 10, 33

Bradley v. State,
378 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)..... 14

Brewer v. Gray,
86 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1956) 9

Brown v. State,
672 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)..... 32

Burch v. State,
558 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1990) 10

Burr v. State,
550 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1989), cert.granted and judgment
vacated on other grounds, 496 U.S. 914, 110 S. Ct. 2608,
110 L. Ed. 2d 629 (1990) 25

Calloway v. State,
520 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1st DCA), review denied, 529 So. 2d
693 (Fla. 1988)..... 15, 16

<u>Carmell v. Texas,</u> 529 U.S. 513, 120 S. Ct. 1620, 146 L. Ed. 2d 577 (2000)....	26-28
<u>Crumbley v. State,</u> 876 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	37
<u>D.P. v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	33
<u>Dandridge v. Williams,</u> 397 U.S. 471, 90 S. Ct. 1153, 25 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1970)	35
<u>Daniels v. O'Connor,</u> 243 So. 2d 144(Fla. 1971), <u>appeal dismissed sub nom.,</u> <u>Daniels v. Hirshberg,</u> 406 U.S. 902, 92 S. Ct. 1611, 31 L. Ed. 2d 813 (1972)	33, 34
<u>Department of Insurance v. Dade County Consumer Advocate's Office,</u> 492 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1986)	8
<u>In re Estate of Caldwell,</u> 247 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1971)	9
<u>Feller v. State,</u> 637 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1994)	40
<u>Firestone v. News-Press Publishing Co.,</u> 538 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1989)	11
<u>Florida Jai Alai, Inc. v. Lake Howell Water & Reclamation District,</u> 274 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 1973)	12
<u>Florida State Board of Architecture v. Wasserman,</u> 377 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 1979)	9
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied,</u> 114 S. Ct. 328, 126 L. Ed. 2d 274 (1993)	14
<u>Glendening v. State,</u> 536 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1988)	26, 29, 30, 31

<u>Heuring v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 1987)	15, 19
<u>Hopt v. Territory of Utah,</u> 110 U.S. 574, 4 S. Ct. 202, 28 L. Ed. 262 (1884)	28 - 30
<u>Huhn v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....	14, 40
<u>Hunter v. Owens,</u> 80 Fla. 812, 86 So. 839 (1920).....	10
<u>Jones v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,</u> 830 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	36
<u>Knight & Wall Co. v. Bryant,</u> 178 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 1965), <i>cert. denied</i> , 383 U.S. 958, 86 S. Ct. 1223, 16 L. Ed. 2d 301 (1966).....	10
<u>Leeman v. State,</u> 357 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 1978)	9
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 395 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1980)	14, 40
<u>McLean v. State,</u> 854 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	17, 19, 36, 41
<u>Montana v. Egelhoff,</u> 518 U.S. 37, 135 L. Ed. 2d 361, 116 S. Ct. 2013 (1996)	8, 9
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 343 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1977)	34
<u>Moore v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995), <u>review denied</u> , 670 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1996)	23, 34
<u>Morman v. State,</u> 811 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	17, 18, 30, 33
<u>Ortiz v. State,</u> 869 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	21

<u>Russo v. Akers,</u> 724 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 1998)	9
<u>Saffor v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1995)	15
<u>Slomowitz v. Walker,</u> 429 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	23
<u>St. Mary's Hospital, Inc. v. Phillipe,</u> 769 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 2000)	11
<u>State ex rel. Triay v. Burr,</u> 79 Fla. 290, 84 So. 61 (1920)	12
<u>State v. Ashley,</u> 701 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 1997)	32
<u>State v. Dionne,</u> 814 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	27
<u>State v. Ecker,</u> 311 So. 2d 104 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 423 U.S. 1019, 96 S. Ct. 455, 46 L. Ed. 2d 391 (1975).....	10
<u>State v. Elder,</u> 382 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1980)	11
<u>State v. Gale Distributors, Inc.,</u> 349 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 1977)	12
<u>State v. Garner,</u> 402 So. 2d 1333 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981), <u>review denied</u> , 412 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1982)	10
<u>State v. Jefferson,</u> 758 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 2000), <u>overruled in part on other</u> <u>grounds, Leonard v. State</u> , 760 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 2000)	12
<u>State v. Keaton,</u> 371 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1979)	11
<u>State v. Kinner,</u> 398 So. 2d 1360 (Fla. 1981)	10

<u>State v. Perkins,</u> 349 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1977)	25
<u>State v. Rawls,</u> 649 So. 2d 1350 (Fla. 1994)	7, 13, 15, 17, 22, 33, 41
<u>State v. Richman,</u> 861 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	17
<u>State v. Stalder,</u> 630 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1994)	11
<u>State v. Stepansky,</u> 761 So. 2d 1027 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 959, 121 S. Ct. 385, 148 L. Ed. 2d 297 (2000).....	11
<u>Thompson v. Missouri,</u> 171 U.S. 380, 18 S. Ct. 922, 43 L. Ed. 204 (1898)	28-30
<u>U.S. v. Castillo,</u> 140 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 1998)	20, 21
<u>U.S. v. Lemay,</u> 260 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2001)	21
<u>U.S. v. Meacham,</u> 115 F.3d 1488 (10th Cir. 1997).....	21
<u>U.S. v. Mound,</u> 149 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 1998)	21
<u>United States v. Booker,</u> 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)	24-25
<u>United States v. Enjady,</u> 134 F.3d 1427 (10th Cir.1998)	21
<u>Van Bibber v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Insurance Co.,</u> 439 So. 2d 880 (Fla. 1983)	11
<u>Vance v. Bradley,</u> 440 U.S. 93, 99 S. Ct. 939, 59 L. Ed. 2d 171 (1979)	35
<u>Wall v. Florida,</u> 454 U.S. 1134, 102 S. Ct. 988, 71 L.Ed.2d 286 (1982). . . .	34

<u>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation,</u> 439 U.S. 463, 99 S. Ct. 740, 58 L. Ed. 2d 740, 768 (1979).....	35
<u>White v. State,</u> 330 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1976)	11
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	14, 40
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 621 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1993)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§ 90.403(Fla. 2001)	19, 39
§ 90.104(2)(Fla. 2001)	17, 18, 36
§ 90.404(1)(Fla. 2001)	17, 18
§ 90.404(2)(a)(Fla. 2001)	17, 18, 20
§ 90.404(2)(b)(Fla. 2001)	<i>in passim</i>
§ 90.803 (23) Fla. Stat. (1985)	13, 26
